




DB1/ 87801686.1

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PETITION OF PECO ENERGY
COMPANY FOR: (1) APPROVAL OF
ITS MICROGRID INTEGRATED
TECHNOLOGY PILOT PLAN AND (2)
ISSUANCE OF A DECLARATORY
ORDER REGARDING THE
RECOVERY OF MICROGRID COSTS

APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF MICROGRID DISTRIBUTED
ENERGY RESOURCES FUELED BY
NATURAL GAS
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DOCKET NO. P-2016-2546452

DOCKET NO. A-2016-2546450

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify and affirm that I have this day served copies of the Letter of Michael

Swerling, PECO Energy Company, to Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public

Utility Commission, dated May 25, 2016, on the following persons, in the manner specified

below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54:

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Tanya J. McCloskey
Acting Consumer Advocate
Office of Consumer Advocate
Forum Place, 5th Floor
555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
tmccloskey@paoca.org

John R. Evans
Small Business Advocate
Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 202
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
jorevan@pa.gov

Johnnie E. Simms
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120
josimms@pa.gov

Paul T. Diskin
Director
Bureau of Technical Utility Services
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120
pdiskin@pa.gov
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Charis Mincavage
Adeolu A. Bakare
Elizabeth Trinkle
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
P.O. Box 1166
100 Pine Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
cmincavage@mwn.com
abakare@mwn.com
etrinkle@mwn.com
Counsel for PAIEUG

Robert W. Ballenger
Thu B. Tran
Community Legal Services, Inc.
1424 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2505
rballenger@clsphila.org
ttran@clsphila.org
Counsel for TURN, et al.

J. Barry Davis
Chief Deputy City Solicitor
City of Philadelphia Law Department
One Parkway Building
1515 Arch Street, 16th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
j.barry.davis@phila.gov
Counsel for City of Philadelphia

George Jugovic, Jr.
Chief Counsel
Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future
200 First Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
jugovic@pennfuture.org
Counsel for PennFuture

Todd S. Stewart
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
P.O. Box 1778
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778
tsstewart@hmslegal.com
Counsel for Dominion Retail, Inc.

Donald R. Wagner
Linda R. Evers
Michael A. Gruin
Stevens & Lee
111 North Sixth Street
Reading, PA 19601
drw@stevenslee.com
lre@stevenslee.com
mag@stevenslee.com
Counsel for the Commercial Group
(BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc., Sam’s East, Inc.
and Wal-Mart Stores East, LP)

Gary A. Jeffries
Assistant General Counsel
Dominion Retail, Inc.
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817
Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com
Counsel for Dominion Retail, Inc.

Arthur Z. Schwartz
Advocates for Justice and Reform Now, PC
c/o Schwartz, Lichten & Bright
225 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, NY 10007
districtleader@msn.com
Counsel for Pennsylvania
Communities Organizing for Change
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Charles T. Joyce
Spear Wilderman, P.C.
230 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
ctjoyce@spearwilderman.com
Counsel for International Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers Local 614,
AFL-CIO

Elizabeth R. Marx
Patrick Cicero
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@palegalaid.net
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

Kathleen Barksdale
Julie Holvik
Assistant Regional Counsel
General Services Administration
The Strawbridge Building, Suite 9088
20 North Eighth Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107
kathleen.barksdale@gsa.gov
Counsel for GSA

Leonard E. Lucas, III,
Senior Assistant General Counsel
General Service Administration
801 Broadway, Suite 113
Nashville, TN 37203
leonard.lucas@gsa.gov
Counsel for GSA

Joseph Otis Minott
Ernest Logan Welde
Benjamin Z. Hartung
Clean Air Council
135 South 19th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
joe_minott@cleanair.org
lwelde@cleanair.org
bhartung@cleanair.org
Counsel for CAC

Joseph Otis Minott
The Alliance for Solar Choice
135 South 19th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
joe_minott@cleanair.org
Counsel for TASC

Jacob J. Schlesinger
Keys, Fox & Wiedman LLP
1400 16th Street
16 Market Square, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
jschlesinger@kfwlaw.com
Counsel for TASC

David R. Wooley
Keys, Fox & Wiedman LLP
436 14th Street, Suite 1305
Oakland, CA 94612
dwooley@kfwlaw.com
Counsel for TASC
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Mark C. Szybist
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
mszybist@nrdc.org
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council

Daniel Clearfield
Deanne M. O’Dell
Sarah Stoner
Eckert Seamans
213 Market Street, 8th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
dclearfield@eckertseajmans.com
dodell@eckertseajmans.com
sstoner@eckertseajmans.com
Counsel for KEEA Energy Education Fund

Michael Panfil
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
mpanfil@edf.org
Counsel for EDF

John Finnigan
128 Winding Brook Lane
Terrace Park, OH 45174
jfinnigan@edf.org
Counsel for EDF
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William Kazimer
3121 West Germantown Pike
Eagleville, PA 19403

Dated: May 25, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

___________________________________
Romulo L. Diaz, Jr. (Pa. No. 88795)
Michael S. Swerling (Pa. No. 94748)
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street
P.O. Box 8699
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699
215.841.5974 (bus)
215.568.3389 (fax)
romulo.diaz@exeloncorp.com
michael.swerling@exeloncorp.com

Thomas P. Gadsden (Pa. No. 28478)
Kenneth M. Kulak (Pa. No. 75509)
Brooke E. McGlinn (Pa. No. 204918)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
215.963.5234 (bus)
215.963.5001 (fax)
thomas.gadsden@morganlewis.com
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com

For PECO Energy Company


